
The next meeting of the Hythe and Dibden Neighbourhood Planning Group will be 
held on Monday, 20th May, 2019 at 10.30 am at 10.30am at the The Grove, 25 St 
John's Street, Hythe, SO45 6BZ.

ATTENDEES
Mr G Parkes, Nutbeem, Mrs S Delemare, Mr P Dowd, Mrs S Osborne, 
Mrs M Roberts, Mr A Wade, Mr M Wade, Huxham, Mr D Poole, Toller and 
Mr C Harrison

AGENDA

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
To elect the Chairman of the Neighbourhood 
Planning Group

2. APOLOGIES 

3. NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 3 - 4
To approve the notes of the meeting held on 11 
February 2019

4. THE PROCESS 
Chairman to brief the Group on the progress up the 
draft Neighbourhood Plan

5. RESPONSE TO S16 CONSULTATION COMMENTS 5 - 16
a. To receive the comments of consultees to 

the Section 16 consultation
b. To consider a response to the comments 

(Responses and Planning Consultants 
advice attached)

6. QUESTIONS FROM PLANNING EXAMINER 17 - 32
a. To consider the questions from the Planning 

Inspector (attached)
b. To consider the draft responses (attached)

Public Document Pack

Page 1



7. REFERENDUM 
To discuss and agree the work to be undertaken to 
encourage the community to vote for the 
Neighbourhood Plan

8. QUESTIONS 
To answer any questions from the new 
Neighbourhood Planning Group members

Page 2



1

Notes of the Meeting of Hythe and Dibden Neighbourhood Planning Group

Held at The Community Centre, Brinton Lane, Hythe 
on Monday, 11th February, 2019 at 10.30 am

Mr G Parkes (Chairman)

Attendees Attendees
Mrs J Fowler
Mr C Harrison
Revd P Toller
Mr N Williamson

Mr D Poole
Mrs S Bennett
Ms H Bradley

Apologies: Candy Huxham

Absent: Mr T Johnson

1 NOTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Agreed

2 CONSULTATION RESULTS 

a.  The results of the Google survey were considered
b. The statutory partner responses were considered
c. Section 8.0 of the Consultation statement was considered
d. The following documents produced by the Planning Consultant were 

considered:
i. Summary of Regn 14 representations and actions
ii. Summary of main points of suggested changes in response to 

Regn 14 consultation
iii. Revised neighbourhood development Plan
iv. Revised Aim 5 of neighbourhood Development Plan

It was agreed that:
1.  A letter would be prepared thanking Cllr Heron for his very positive 

response
2. Amendments to Plan to be made in accordance with guidance from 

Planning Consultant
3. Following the production of the final documents a check would be made to 

make sure that all documents are available on the website and the draft 
then submitted for regulation 15 consultation

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



DRAFT *****************************************************************************************************************13.5.2019

1

Hythe and Dibden Neighbourhood Plan

Summary of Regulation 16 consultation responses 

A joint consultation as set out within Regulation 16 of the Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012 was undertaken by New Forest 
District Council and New Forest National Park Authority between 18th March and 29th April 2019. The draft Hythe and Dibden Neighbourhood 
Plan, Consultation Statement, Basic Conditions Statement and other supporting information was available online to view as per the 
requirements set out within Regulation 15 Neighbourhood Planning (General) Regulations 2012.  Representations were received by post or 
email to New Forest District Council and the main points raised in the representations are set out below. 

Table 1:  Summary of Regulation 16 consultation responses

Consultee Summary of response Neighbourhood Plan Steering Group response

Supportive of the approach which the draft Plan takes to the 
strategic land reserve at Dibden Bay. Aim 9 and the 
accompanying policies, actions and objectives seem to be a 
positive, practical and sensible approach. 

ABP’s support is welcomed

Agree with the analysis that the precise details of the buff
[...]


Support is welcomed

While supporting the principle of the buffer zone proposed in 
Aim 9, the stated objectives listed in 9.1 – 9.7 appear to 
potentially conflict (e.g. aim 9.1 and 9.4). Policy BZ2 states 
that the “primary function” of the buffer zone will be to act as 
multi-functional green infrastructure – which is supported – 
and it is therefore suggested that Aim 9 and BZ2 are 
modified to make it explicit that this is the primary aim of the 
buffer zone (rather than supporting economic growth).

The NPSG believes it is possible to simultaneously 
support environmental objectives and promote 
sustainable economic growth.  The NPPF 
simultaneously supports economic, social and 
environmental objectives and suggests that these 
need to be pursued in a co-ordinated manner to 
deliver sustainable development.

The draft Plan explains in paragraphs 8.82 and 
8.83 how Objective 9.1 (green infrastructure) and 

P
age 12



DRAFT *****************************************************************************************************************13.5.2019

9

Objective 9.4 (sustainable economic growth) can 
co-exist, so the NPSG does not consider that 
modifications are required to Aim 9 or Policy BZ2.

Paragraph 10.4 & 10.5: The NPA objects to the inclusion of 
wording within the main body of the draft Plan referring to 
previously proposed allocations that are not supported by 
the necessary evidence and fail to meet a number of the 
‘Basic Conditions’. These sites have been considered 
through the NPA’s recent Local Plan Examination process 
and not supported by the Government-appointed Inspectors. 
The NPA suggests that reference to the now rejected 
greenfield site allocations within the National Park should be 
deleted from the Neighbourhood Plan in full. 

Paragraphs 10.4 and10.5 refer to Report B (Future 
Community Aspirations) and explain its status.  

The rationale for the publication of Report B as a 
non-statutory accompanying document in line with 
advic
[...]
lan have been taken into 
account, and therefore have no further comments to make. 

Support notedP
age 16



Intelligent Plans and Examinations (IPE) Ltd, Regency Offices, 37 Gay Street, Bath BA1 2NT 
Registered in England and Wales. Company Reg. No.10100118. VAT Reg. No. 237 7641 84

INDEPENDENT EXAMINATION OF THE HYTHE AND DIBDEN NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN

EXAMINER: Mary O’Rourke BA(Hons) DipTP MRTPI

Stephanie Bennett 
Clerk to Hythe and Dibden Parish Council

Andrew Herring
New Forest District Council

cc: David Illsley 
New Forest National Park Authority
 
Via email

Examination Ref: 01/MOR/HDNP

 13 May 2019
Dear Ms Bennett, Mr Herring and Mr Illsely

HYTHE AND DIBDEN NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN EXAMINATION 

Following the submission of the Hythe and Dibden Neighbourhood Plan (the draft Plan) for 
examination, I would like to clarify several initial procedural matters. I also have a number of 
preliminary questions and for the Parish Council and New Forest District Council.

1. Examination Documentation  

I can confirm that I am satisfied that I have received a complete submission of the draft Plan and 
accompanying documentation, including the Basic Conditions Statement, the Consultation 
Statement and the Regulation 16 representations, to enable me to undertake the examination.  

Subject to my detailed assessment of the draft Plan, I have not at this initial stage identified any very 
significant and obvious flaws in the Plan that might lead me to advise that the examination should 
not proceed. 

2. Site Visit

I intend to undertake a site visit to the neighbourhood plan area during the week commencing 13 
May 2019.  This will assist in my assessment of the draft Plan, including the issues identified in the 
representations.

The site visit will be undertaken unaccompanied. It is very important that I am not approached to 
discuss any aspects of the Plan or the neighbourhood area, as this may be perceived to prejudice my 
independence and risk compromising the fairness 
[...]

 

Mary O’Rourke 
 
Examiner

Page 18



Intelligent Plans and Examinations (IPE) Ltd, Regency Offices, 37 Gay Street, Bath BA1 2NT 
Registered in England and Wales. Company Reg. No.10100118. VAT Reg. No. 237 7641 84

Annex

From my initial reading of the Hythe and Dibden Neighbourhood Plan and the supporting evidence, I 
have the following questions in relation to the Plan. I would appreciate it if comments could be 
received by two weeks from the date of this letter.

Questions on Hythe and Dibden Neighbourhood Plan

Questions 1 to 7 relate to the Consultation Statement and responses are requested from the Parish 
Council. Question 10 is also directed to the Parish Council and questions 8 and 9 might best be 
addressed by New Forest District Council (NFDC).

1.  Section 4.1.5 of the Consultation Statement refers to a new ‘Love It, Don’t Love It, I Wish’ 
survey.  What was the date of the survey and the number and content of the responses 
made?

2. The penultimate paragraph of section 4.4.1 of the Consultation Statement states there was 
not the resources to do leaflet drops to every household.  However, section 6.1, for 
example, describing the roadshows held in the summer of 2018, says events were publicised 
by leaflets.  Please explain how this was done, for example where the leaflets were 
distributed, etc.

3. Re sections 6.1 and 8.1, please give an indication of the duration of these roadshows.
4. Sections 5.2, 6.2 and 8.2 refer to Google surveys.  How were these publicised and how did 

local people, businesses and organisations access them?  
5. Please provide the dates and durations of the Google surveys held in the summer 2018 

(section 6.2) and winter 2018/19 (section 8.2).
6. Paragraph 8.78 of the Plan refers to initial public consultation in the summer of 2018 and 

that 88% of those who responded (44 out of 50) supported the Plan’s approach in respect of 
the buffer zone.  However, in the Consultation Statement at sections 6.2 and 8.2, no 
indication is given of the number of responses received in total or to individual questions.  
Please provide details on how many responses were received to these Google surveys? And 
whether those numbers include returned hard copy questionnaires?   

7. Please advise as to what consultation was carried out with the local business community.
8. Please provide the NFDC response to the Parish Council of August 2018 referred to in its 

Regulation 16 consultation letter of 29 January 2019.
9. Please advise me as to where there is a clear plan showing the current operational 

boundaries of the port and the area referred to at page 64 of the Plan as the Dibden Bay 
reclaim.

10. I note that Aim 9 of the Plan is addressing the future event of major port development on 
Dibden Bay reclaim.  Given that context, please confirm that the references to ‘operational 
boundaries of the port’ (in policy BZ1), ‘operational port land’ (in policy BZ2), and 
‘operational port boundary’ (in policy BZ3) are not to the existing port area but refer to any 
future permitted port development on the Dibden Bay reclaim.  

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



3 Things you LOVE about Hythe & Dibden 3 Things you DON'T LOVE about Hythe & Dibden 3 Things you WISH we had in Hythe & Dibden

The really happy inclusive people that love everyone nothing
a new look
more visibility of that old guy with the pony tail

The pier & ferry, the high street small businesses individuality. The open spaces e.g.
Prospect Place & the Grove. Too many Estate agents, charity shops. People feeding the seagulls. A police station with police presence.
Train. Ferry and pier. Imitation lighthouse on the prom Lidl built
1) Cafes and shops in Hythe .
2) Hythe pier ,train and Ferry
3) Promenade

1) Rubbish thrown in area esp down A326.
2) Lack of police prescence around area
3) Dogs mess on open areas esp parks

The friendliness of the people. The pier, train, ferry and water. The beaches and
forest nearby. The lov
[...]
 surroundings
The poor variety of shops and lack of affordable housing.
The increase in crime. More police, more PCSOs and more affordable housing a better variety of shops

Small, friendly community with a lot of things to do locally Shops closing, the amount of eateries and charity shops A good butchers in Hythe.  The train line to be reopened.

Community spirit, scenery and our great choice of pubs.
Lack of PCSO's/Police, thieves targeting the shops because they know there is no
police prescence and unruly kids causing mayhem.

More choice of clothing other than charity shops and Pebbles, PCSO's back again and better coverage
of CCTV.

The Hythe Pier and Ferry, The High Street, The Promenade
Woefully inadequate Bus Services, The buildings that occupy what was The Marsh (the
whole ugly, crumbling edifice needs to be bulldozed and regenerated!), Paid Parking

Free Parking to encourage visitors, Frequent daily local Buses (especially to, from, and around the
Hollybank Estate), Lower Business Rates to help small businesses.

Proximity to the sea
Proximity to the forest
Community events

Lack of variety of shops
No train line
Lack of affordable housing

Train connection to Southampton
Bed push or carnival
Music events

1). The floral displays.
2) The provision and maintenance of the play areas and council land.
3) The markets and Mistletoe Fayre.

1) Lack of policing.
2) Loss of the car park in St. John’s Street.
3) The poor condition of roads.  They look like patchwork quilts.

1) Visible Police/Community Safety Officers presence.
2) Continuation of the Waterside Arts Festival or something similar to it.
3) Hythe and Dibden in Bloom.

Watching boats on water. Traffic through village.  Loss of car parking.   Traffic on a326

Better bus links and free bus to soton shops from ferry
Few more independent shops bookshop stationery  butchers
Iceccream vendor or shop in marina

P
age 32


	Agenda
	3 Notes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Response to S16 consultation comm

Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of the Meeting of Hythe and Dibden Neighbourhood Planning 
Group

Held at The Grove, 25 St John's Street, Hythe, SO45 6BZ 
on Monday, 20th May, 2019 at 10.30 am

Councillors Members
Mr M Wade
Mr A Wade
Mrs R Clark

Mr G Parkes
Mr C Harrison

Apologies: Councillors Mr P Dowd, Mrs S Osborne, Mrs M Roberts, 
and Mrs C Huxham and Mr D Poole

Absent: Mr P Nutbeem and  Revd P Toller

Also in attendance Mrs S Bennett and Ms H Bradley

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

Graham Parkes was elected Chairman

2 NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Agreed

3 THE PROCESS 

The Clerk outlined the process undertaken over the last three years and 
explained that the Plan was nearing referendum.  The Chairman explained that 
the resources used were mainly funded by the Locality grant scheme and drew 
attention to the inclusion of a Buffer Zone for the potential issue of a port being 
developed on the strategic land reserve of Associated British Ports.

4 RESPONSE TO S16 CONSULTATION COMMENTS 

The Group considered the comments to the Section 16 consultation and agreed 
the draft response to the Planning Authorities and Planning Inspector

5 QUESTIONS FROM PLANNING EXAMINER 

The draft responses to the questions of the Planning Examiner were considered 
and adjusted.  The responses are:



Minutes of the Neighbourhood 
Planning sub committee

2 Monday, 20 May 2019

Questions on Hythe and Dibden Neighbourhood Plan

Questions 1 to 7 relate to the Consultation Statement and responses are requested 
from the Parish Council. Question 10 is also directed to the Parish Council and questions 
8 and 9 might best be addressed by New Forest District Council (NFDC).

1.  Section 4.1.5 of the Consultation Statement refers to a new ‘Love It, Don’t Love It, I 
Wish’ survey.  What was the date of the survey and the number and content of the 
responses made?

The survey was carried out over a 2-year period at different times of the year (the 
previous survey 13 years ago showed people were influenced by ‘conditions’ at the 
time of answering e.g weather, news, community events). There were 243 responses 
(redacted), copy and summary attached.

2. The penultimate paragraph of section 4.4.1 of the Consultation Statement states there 
was not the resources to do leaflet drops to every household.  However, section 6.1, for 
example, describing the roadshows held in the summer of 2018, says events were 
publicised by leaflets.  Please explain how this was done, for example where the leaflets 
were distributed, etc.

A single DL ‘leaflet’ was produced giving brief outline of planning process, dates of road 
shows, contact details and website details to use as a ‘calling card’ for people to take 
away to give to friends and neighbours; or so they had the website address to complete 
consultation at home. These were handed out to callers, at roadshows, the cinema, and 
to any other interested parties

3. Re sections 6.1 and 8.1, please give an indication of the duration of these roadshows.

The Roadshows were 10am-3pm except the Cinema which was a 20-minute 
presentation including video at 2.30pm and 7.30pm (approx. 200 people), interested 
parties took hard copies or a leaflet home with them and around 6 dropped in to Parish 
Council offices to discuss.
The Mistletoe Fayre which was on a Saturday 10-4pm

4. Sections 5.2, 6.2 and 8.2 refer to Google surveys.  How were these publicised and how 
did local people, businesses and organisations access them?  

The link to the Google surveys was posted on the Hythe & Dibden Parish Council 
Website as a news post, on social media on a variety of community sites (around 31,000 
members). It was also sent out via a community email. The DL leaflet showed the URL 
to the page with the links on. There were also hardcopies of the surveys made available 
at Roadshows, the Cinema, New Forest District Council satellite office, the Hythe & 
Dibden Community Centre, and The Herald.

5. Please provide the dates and durations of the Google surveys held in the summer 2018 
(section 6.2) and winter 2018/19 (section 8.2).

6/7/2018 – 4/10/2018
12/11/2018 - 2/1/2019



Minutes of the Neighbourhood 
Planning sub committee

3 Monday, 20 May 2019

6. Paragraph 8.78 of the Plan refers to initial public consultation in the summer of 2018 
and that 88% of those who responded (44 out of 50) supported the Plan’s approach in 
respect of the buffer zone.  However, in the Consultation Statement at sections 6.2 and 
8.2, no indication is given of the number of responses received in total or to individual 
questions.  Please provide details on how many responses were received to these 
Google surveys? And whether those numbers include returned hard copy 
questionnaires?   

There were 59 responses in total however only 50 of the 59 chose to answer the 
question regarding the buffer zone.
Section 6.2 (page 68 of Consultation Statement) there were 59 responses
Section 8.2 (page 75 of the Consultation Statement) there were 11 responses
The numbers included hard copies that were manually entered into the Google survey 
to produce the stats.

7. Please advise as to what consultation was carried out with the local business 
community.

It was sent out in the same ways as described in (4) additionally each business on the 
Parish Council database was written to.

8. Please provide the NFDC response to the Parish Council of August 2018 referred to in its 
Regulation 16 consultation letter of 29 January 2019.

See document 1

9. Please advise me as to where there is a clear plan showing the current operational 
boundaries of the port and the area referred to at page 64 of the Plan as the Dibden 
Bay reclaim.

See Document 2

10. I note that Aim 9 of the Plan is addressing the future event of major port development 
on Dibden Bay reclaim.  Given that context, please confirm that the references to 
‘operational boundaries of the port’ (in policy BZ1), ‘operational port land’ (in policy 
BZ2), and ‘operational port boundary’ (in policy BZ3) are not to the existing port area 
but refer to any future permitted port development on the Dibden Bay reclaim.  

We confirm this is future permitted Port development. Currently to the best of our 
knowledge there is no permission for port development on Dibden Bay Reclaim

6 REFERENDUM 

This item is to be considered at a future meeting

7 QUESTIONS 

Cllr Malcolm Wade asked if the referendum marked the end of Phase 1 of the 
Neighbourhood Plan process.  The Chairman confirmed this to be the case.



Minutes of the Neighbourhood 
Planning sub committee

4 Monday, 20 May 2019

The Meeting closed at 12.30 pm


